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Re:  Larry Wasserman, Strategies 360, Inc., and Dennis McLerran 
Amended and Supplemental Complaint re Unregistered Grass Roots 
Lobbying   

 
Dear Ms. Lopez:  

Please accept this letter as an amended and supplemental complaint on behalf of Save 
Family Farming regarding unregistered grass roots lobbying conducted by Larry Wasserman, 
Strategies 360, Inc., and Dennis McLerran that was submitted to the Public Disclosure 
Commission on September 14, 2016. 

Save Family Farming would like to supplement the information supporting the original 
compliant based on documents released to it by the EPA on October 7, 2016, in response to an 
ongoing Freedom of Information Act request. Save Family Farming would also like to amend 
its complaint against Mr. Wasserman and Strategies 360 to add an additional violation for 
failing to register and report as a political committee formed to conduct an initiative 
campaign. 

A. Supplemental Information Regarding Grassroots Lobbying 

The recent disclosure of additional documents by the EPA reveal a clear intent to 
engage in grassroots lobbying from the beginning of the campaign in 2011. This is reflected in 
an anonymous internal EPA review of the Wasserman grant proposal in 2011. The EPA 
apparently concluded then, and has maintained since, that the campaign activities would not 
constitute unlawful lobbying using federal funds under “Federal laws, regulations and Office 
of Management and Budget (OMB) Circulars” because it did not involve contact with 
Congressional Representatives and Senators regarding specific federal legislation. (Ex. R, at 
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2.) As noted by the reviewer, however, the campaign would consist of activities that are 
clearly considered grassroots lobbying under Washington law. The proposed campaign was 
proposed to include: “one-on-one meetings with stakeholders and elected officials to inform 
target audiences capable of influencing public opinion and policy.” (Id.) Mr. Wasserman 
represented in his funding request that his campaign was “necessary to garner support for 
additional mechanisms to protect [and] restore water quality and fisheries resources within the 
Skagit Watershed.” (Id.) 

Save Family Farming urges the Public Disclosure Commission to obtain a copy of the 
“Public Information and Education Strategic Plan” that was developed by Mr. Wasserman and 
Strategies 360 as part of the What’s Upstream campaign. This document was referenced in the 
Year 3 grant proposal and was specifically requested by EPA in comments on the proposal. 
(Ex. S, at 3.) The EPA requested that Mr. Wasserman include the plan as an attachment to the 
proposal to assist the EPA review of the campaign. (Id.) Mr. Wasserman deflected this request 
by stating the he had “attached the deliverable of this award that details Strategies 360’s 
summary of findings from the research conducted.” (Id.) We believe that the actual plan may 
document the intent and scope of the grassroots campaign and initiative campaign described 
below. 

The intent and actual engagement in grassroots lobbying is further documented in a 
broadcast email from info@whatsupstream.com dated December 2, 2015, with the subject line 
“Re-launch of the “What’s Upstream campaign.” (Ex. T.) The email states: 

We are pleased to announce that we have revamped our website and, starting 
today, are re-launching a very robust, six-month public information campaign 
– just in time for the start of the 2016 legislative session. Between now and 
next spring, we’re confident that you’ll see or hear our ads, which will span 
print, billboard, digital and radio media. 

We invite you to have a look at the new website, and to share it broadly 
among your own networks. Please note that the website includes a tool 
where concerned residents can send a message to their legislators urging 
action on this critical but neglected issue. 

Ex. T (Emphasis added.) 

In December 2015 the EPA acknowledged both internally and externally that Mr. 
Wasserman was engaged in grassroots lobbying. In “Briefing/Talking Points – 
Whatsupstream.com” used by Dennis McLerran at meeting with the Washington 
Conservation Commission and other agencies Mr. McLerran acknowledges that as 
“anticipated, the website provides a link enabling readers to send letters to state 
legislators generally urging stronger regulation to protect water quality from 
agricultural NPS.” (Ex. U.)(Emphasis added.) 
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We suspect that Mr. McLerran had a direct and substantial role in shaping the grass 
roots lobbying effort. As described in our original complaint, Mr. McLerran met with Mr. 
Wasserman and his attorney by telephone on July 16, 2015. (Ex. F.) EPA staff noted this 
meeting internally on July 27, 2015. (Ex. G.) Prior to that meeting, the EPA staff had directed 
that Mr. Wasserman suspend any use of federal funds on the What’s Upstream campaign. 
After the meeting with Mr. McLerran, EPA funding resumed and for the first time the What’s 
Upstream website was proposed to have a “take action” link and pass through communication 
to the state legislature. The pass through communication to the legislature is very similar to 
the EPA use of a similar lobbying technique in a social media campaign to support its national 
rule on the definition of waters of the United States described in a 2015 Inspector General 
Report. (Ex. V, at 10.)  

The grass roots lobbying campaign was further documented in an email exchange 
between Strategies 360 and the Northwest Indian Fisheries Commission (NWIFC) in March 
2016. In an email dated March 23, 2016, Matt Davidson, from Strategies 360, to Dietrich 
Schmidt, at the NWIFC, described an “opportunity” to “increase our campaign results” with a 
Change.org petition. (Ex. W) Mr. Davidson explained that the Change.org petition would 
allow the What’s Upstream campaign to build up its list of supporters and the ability to then 
“use this list to message our supporters through social media to go to the What’s 
Upstream website to contact their legislators.” (Id., at 3)(Emphasis added.) 

These additional documents confirm that What’s Upstream was a grass roots lobbying 
effort within the meaning of RCW 43.17A.640. It was clearly a campaign “to the public, a 
substantial portion of which is intended, designed, or calculated primarily to influence 
legislation” as provided in the statute. 

B. Unregistered Initiative Campaign 

The most recent FOIA release by the EPA includes several documents that detail an 
initiative campaign by Mr. Wasserman and Strategies 360 that should have been registered as 
a political committee. We do not know when this campaign started as Mr. Wasserman has not 
produced, despite a request from the EPA, a copy of the “Public Information and Strategic 
Plan” described above. We do know from the EPA documents that as early as 2013 Mr. 
Wasserman was attempting to use funds from the settlement of a law suit in Skagit County to 
fund the campaign. (Ex. X.) 

An internal EPA briefing document dated January 6, 2014, discloses that the intended 
output for the federal grant would include an initiative in 2014. (Ex. Y.) After apparent 
objections by the EPA staff, this “output” was removed from the proposed grant work plan. 
(Ex. Z.) It does not appear, however, that there was any intent to drop the initiative campaign 
nor to use the federal funds to support an initiative. At a meeting on January 3, 2014, Tiffany 
Waters from the NWIFC described the efforts by Mr. Wasserman to decide on a filing 
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deadline for an initiative and disclosed that a “parallel survey” had been run to “see if [there 
is] support for [a] 2014 ballot initiative.” (Ex. AA, at 2.) 

The 2014 polling report submitted with our original complaint (Ex. C) appears to be 
very much part of a parallel effort by Mr. Wasserman and Strategies to use federal funds to 
support their planned initiative campaign. That would explain why the poll screened out 
respondents who were not likely voters. It is precisely the type of focused polling and 
expenditure that would be used for a political campaign. Mr. Wasserman’s work plan 
submitted to EPA for 2016-2017 grant funding discloses that “Strategies 360 will be 
coordinating meetings with other collaborating entities and organizing the Swinomish Tribe’s 
signature gathering efforts.” (Ex. BB, at 11.) 

Larry Wasserman and Strategies 360 have violated RCW 42.17A.205 by failing to file 
a statement of organization within two weeks of after they had an expectation of receiving or 
making expenditures in a campaign. This could have been as early as 2011 when EPA 
approved the original grant but certainly by 2013 when the initiative campaign first appears in 
the recently released documents by EPA. Mr. Wasserman and Strategies 360 are also in 
violation of RCW 42.17A.235 by filing timely a report of contributions and expenditures for 
the initiative campaign. 

Save Family Farming appreciates your consideration of this supplemental and 
amended complaint. We are available at your convenience to answer any questions or provide 
additional information in this matter. 

Sincerely,  
 
TUPPER MACK WELLS PLLC 
 
 
 
 
JAMES A. TUPPER 

Attachments  
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